H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1* day of October, 2013

BETWEEN:

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
STEVENSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to September 30, 2013;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further six-month period with the joint intention of finalizing and executing an H-SAA for
the period April 1, 2014 — March 31, 2017;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms have the
meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

21 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2  Amended Definitions.
(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation

Schedule B: Reporting

Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators

H SAA AmendmgAgreement —extensmnto March 31 2014 T -' 1



C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP

“Schedule A” means Schedule A: Funding Allocation.
“Schedule B" means Schedule B: Reporting.
(b) The following definitions in the H-SAA are amended as follows.

In the defined term “Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA
Indicator Technical Specifications”, the term “2012 -13 H-SAA Indicator
Technical Specifications” is deleted and replaced with the term “H-SAA
Indicator Technical Specifications”.

The defined terms “Accountability Indicator” and “Accountability Indicators’
are deleted and replaced by the terms “Performance Indicator” and
“Performance Indicators” respectively.

The definition of “Explanatory Indicator” is amended by deleting the term
“Accountability Indicators” and replacing it with “Performance Indicators”.

The definition of “Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and
“PCOP Funding’ is amended by deleting “Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital
One-Year Funding Allocation) and further detailed in Schedule F (2012 — 2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume)” and replacing it with
“Schedule A: Funding Allocation and further detailed in Schedule C.4. PCOP".

2.4 Term. The reference to “September 30, 2013” in Article 3.2 is deleted and
replaced with “March 31, 2014".

2.5  Annual Funding. Section 5.1 is amended by deleting “Schedule C" and
replacing it with “Schedule A”.

2.6 Planning Allocation and Revisions. Sections 5.2 and 5.3 are deleted and
replaced by the following:

Estimated Funding Allocations.

(a) The Hospital's receipt of any Estimated Funding Allocation in Schedule A is
subject to subsection (d) below and subsequent written confirmation from the
LHIN.

(b) In the event the Funding confirmed by the LHIN is less than the Estimated
Funding Allocation, the LHIN will have no obligation to adjust any related
performance requirements unless and until the Hospital demonstrates to the
LHIN'’s satisfaction that the Hospital is unable to achieve the expected
performance requirements with the confirmed Funding. In such
circumstances the gap between the Estimated Funding and the confirmed
Funding will be deemed to be material.

H-SAA menn

reement—extension to March 31,2044  Page2




2.7

2.8

2.9

210

2.1

213

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

H-SAA

Am

(c) In the event of a material gap in funding the LHIN and the Hospital will adjust
the related performance requirements.

(d) Appropriation. Funding under this Agreement is conditional upon an
appropriation of moneys by the Legislature of Ontario to the MOHLTC and
funding of the LHIN by the MOHLTC pursuant to the Act. If the LHIN does
not receive its anticipated funding the LHIN will not be obligated to make the
payments required by this Agreement.

Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting “Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets”
and replacing it with “Schedule C.3".

Planning Cycle. Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by
replacing the words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 — 2013)
Planning and Reporting” with the words “the timing requirements of Schedule
B”.

Process System Planning. Section 7.4 (Process System Planning) is amended
by deleting “Schedule C” in the last sentence and replacing it with “Schedule A"

Timely Response. Section 7.6.1 (Timely Response) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting both occurrences of “Schedule A (2012 - 2013) Planning and
Reporting” and replacing these with “Schedule B".

Specific Reporting Obligations. Section 8.2 (Specific Reporting Obligations) of
the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting” and replacing it with “Schedule B".

Planning Cycle. Section 12.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by
deleting “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting” in (i) and replacing
it with “Schedule B".

Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on October
1, 2013. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with the Schedules constitutes the
entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter
contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or written

nding Agreeme




John amgs Chair

representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

—

And by

ey
L

Kim Baker, CEO./ Date

STEVENSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
By:

f/\ M OThe 3 2003

John Swi &en Board Chair Date
And by:

VTS I Oclder 3 203
Annette Jones CEQ} Date

HSAAAmendlng Agreement —extensnontoMarch -



Hospital Sector 2013-14 HAPS

Identification #: Facility # 0596
Hospital Name Stevenson Memorial Hospital
Hosplital Legal Name The Stevenson Memorial Hospital Corporation
Sits Name:
2013/14 Planning Assumption
Operating Funding (Net of Carve 0wy $0
Global Funding (Note 1) $18,449,200
HBAM Allocation $0
PCOP (Reference Schedule C.4) $0
Wait Time Strategy:
G‘"‘w N/A $24,500
Pediatric Surgery $0 $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $0
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 50 $0
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) $0 $0
Computed Tomography (CT) N/A $82,800
Other WTS Funding () $0 $0
Provincial Programs
Cardiac Surgery $0 $0
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0
Organ Transplantation $0 $0
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Surgery $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Quality-Based Procedures
Unilateral Primary Hip Replacement $0
Unilateral Primary Knee Replacement $0 $0
inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary hip replacement $0
Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary knee replacement $0 $0
Unilateral Cataracts $217,600 $725
Bilateral Cataracts $0 $0
Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment $0 $0
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease $0 $0
Non-Cardiac Vascular - Aortic Aneurysm $0 $0
Non-Cardiac Vascular - Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease $0 $0
Congestive Heart Failure $0 $0
Stroke Hemmorhage $0 $0
Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified $0 $0
Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack $0 $0
Endoscopy $0 $0
Other Funding
Grant in Lieu of Taxes $0 $5,775
ORN Funding $0 $0
ED Pay for Results $0 $871,500
Prior Years' Payments | $0 | $0
Total 13/14 Funding $18,666,800 $984,575

Note 1 - mamvm.mmmmwmmwmwmvmmwmm



Hospital Sector 2013-14 HAPS

Shevanacn Mamoriel Hosplal
The Staveneon Memorial Hospital Corporslion

]

n
7 | IR

: 1]z = || =
L.__.L_I_I_L_.L___L_L__?
“——"—}—1'—|—"'—-——"——“'—|—1———1

0th Percentile ER LOS for Admitied Patients

IMW(MM“-TM
| inchemic Agack (TIA) to Acute Care for All Diagnoses

90th P ntlle ER LOS for N rimd Complex (CTAS |-ill)
Pationts

g

Percertage
Poroartage

| |ooth Percentile ER LOS for Non-Admitind Minor Uncam plicated

ICTAS V) kummwhw

Rehabiitation Following an Acute Siroke Hospitalzation

__T'_T_'I
zllzllg

Percent of Stroke Patients Admitied to 8 Stroke Unit During

90th Percontiie Walt Times for Cancer Surgery Thalr Sy

90th Percantie Walt Times for Cardiac Bypass Surgery

Parcartage
Hospital Standerdized Mortaity Ratio Corcortage
Rave

90th Percentiie Wakt Times for Cataract Surgery

5

Readmissions Within 30 Days for Selected CMGe

ElE|E

g 3
I O

B0t Percentile Walt Times for Joint Rapiacement (Hip)

3

Funding
Working Funda as & % of Toltsl Revenue Percantage
Cument Raio Rana
Adjusted Workdng Funds Current Ratio Rato
Dett Ratio Ratio

0th Parcantile Walt Times for Joint Replacermant (Knes|

90th Percentile Want Times for Diagnostic MIRI Scan

3
3

90th Percantile Walt Timas for Dlagnostic CT Scan

___T__|._1_,_ﬁ__

gL JL L
¥

pecific IndiCators and ¥ e oy 3

“Refer to 201315 H-SAA Indicator Tachnical Spacification for further detalla.

= Adjusted Working Capltal: Under Canalderation

Turget.




Hospttal Sector 2013-14 HAPS

identification #: Facilty # 0606

Hospital Namse Stevensan Memarial Hospital
Hoapital Legal Nama The Stewaneon Memorial Hospital Corporation
ite Rame:

Hip & Knee Replacsment - Revisions
Magnatic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance imaging (OBSP MR1)

Computed Tomography (CT)

Part IV - PROVINCIAL PROGRAMS

Cardiac Surgery
Cardiac Services - Catheterization

Cardiac Sandces- interventional Cardiology

Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers
Organ Transplantation

Neurosciences

Regional Trauma

PPEERET

Part V - QUALITY BASED PROCEDURES | 2013/14 Volume

Unilateral Primary Hip Repiscoment Volumes
Unilateral Primary Knee Replacement

Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary hip replacement Volumas 0
Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary knee replacement




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA
Identification #: Facility # 0596 |
Hospitsl Name | Stevenson Memarial Hospital Schedule C3 2013-14
Hospital Lagal Name | The Stevenson Memorial Hospital Corporation Local Indicators LHIN Specific
Site Name:
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
. 2013-14 .
Performance Obligation
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
- 2013-14 -
Performance Obligation
he s ealth G at £ 8 8
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
- 2013-14 -
Performance Obligation
ragemen! and Heaaith E 8l i t ] g L
Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
: 2013-14 .
Performance Obligation
Pe Accouniability, integration and € al wi \ work wil i F A ns o r
| ™ 1 wit ! iy N 1 1 L { the ] 15 i
* i@ Al w

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to Include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the
Schedules



s

Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

identification # | _Faclity # 0596 |
Hospital Name Stevenson Memorial Hospital
Hospital Legai Name The Stevenson Memorial Hospital Corporation
Site Name:
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance T Performance Standard
- 2013-14 -
Performance Obligation
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Parformance Target Performance Standard
al & Diagnostic Wait [
TBD 2013-14 TBD
Performance Obligation
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance T Performance Standard
95% 2013-14 90% - 100%
wou!-_um
Performance Indicator Performance T Performance Standard
2013-14
Performance Obligation

Once negoti
Schedules

ated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to indude these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set outin the




e pnmn————r e B e L D d Dl
eGSO [eHoway UosueAslS | WWUN 1ekdsoH
_ 9650 # Ao i uonRIPpUeH

SdVH V1-€1.02 103095 [ejidsoH




